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migrated to As am aml Andaman and Nicobar Islands ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR):
(a) Ye , Sir .

(b) Tho State Governments/Union Territory Administrations have b en authorised to issue the Scheduled Caste/Tribe certificate to a per on who has migrated from one State to another on the production of the genuine certificate issued to bis f~ther/ mother by the prescribed authonty of the State of the father sf mother 's origin xcept where tho presc~ibe.d authority feels tha t detailed enquir~ .1s nece sary through the State of orig1.n before i ue of tho certificate. The cerll·
ficate will be issued inespective ot whether the cast/tribe in que tion is scheduled or not in re' ation to the State/Union Territory to which the person has migrated. This facility does not alter the Scheduled Ca5te/Tribe status of the person in relation to one or the other State.

(c) The procedure for the issue of S.T. Certificates to the tribals from West Bengal, Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, Orissa. and other States who have migrated to Assam and Andaman and Nicobar Islands is the same as stated in reply to part (b) above.

Karnataka-Mabarastra Border
Dispute

2807. PROF. MAOHU DANDA­
VATE : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the progress made by the Chief Minis-ters of Karn~taka and Maharashtra in working out a solution of the long pending Karnataka-Mabarashtra border dispute; and

(b) assistance offered by the Central Government to hammer out the olu­
tion 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR) :
(a) According to available information, the Chief Ministers of K arnataka and Mahani. htra met at Bangalore on ~0th July, 19 8 3 and discusseci the problems of development in the border area of the two States.

(b) The border dispute tctwecn Karnataka and Maharashtra can be olved only with the willing cooperation of the State Governments and towards th is end the Central Government would be glad to extend all assistance to them.

Special Programmes for Tribal
Areas

2808. SHRJMATI SUMATI
ORAON : Will the Minister of PLANN-ING be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Planning Commission ha asked the Central Ministries/Departments to prepare with reference to problems of the tribal areas, special programmes ralating to each concerned sector and adopt the ongoing programme in consultation with the Sta te/UT Governments keeping in view the requirments of tribal areas;

(b) if so, reactions in that respect of Ministry-wise as also results achieved, if any, also Ministry-wise; and

(c) the follow up actions, if any,
m this regard, called for on the part of ths Planning Commisssion and accordingly steps proposed to be taken?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
(SHRI S.B. CHAVAN) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Ministries of Agriculture and Cooperation, Education and Culture, Health and Family Welfare and Labour have identified the schemes and quantified the outlays for tribal areas. Some other Ministries/Departments which have beneficiary-orien led programmes have initiated the work.
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(c) The Planning Commis ion has be n taking up with the Central Ministries the question of s hemes, qu:rnt ificat ion of ut lays and preparation of tribal ub-Plan and Sp cial Component Plan for Schcdul d Castes a part of their Plan. The e matters will
c ntinue to ho pursued.

Review of Prices of Tel 0 is ion

2809. SHRI N.E. IIORO : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) wh th r th re i.. any pr posal under c ns iclcrat ion of 1ovcrnment to re icw th \; working product ion targets and pric s of both black and white colour Television sets; and

(b) if so, the details in this regard?

TH DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
D PARTMENTS OF ELECTRONICS
AND IN THE MTNISTR Y OF FOOD
AND CTVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI M S
SANJEEVI RAO) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Docs not aris .

icences for Manufach ring of Colour T.V. t

2810. SHRl R .L BHATIA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be plea. ed to state :

(a) whether G o crnment have; in view of the anticipated expansion of the T.V. network during the next few years, issued further licence for th manufacture of Colour T.V. sets both in the organis d and small sectors;
and

(b) if so, the expansion programme of the exi ting units and the manufacturing capacity of the new uni ts licensed?

THE DEPUTY MlNISTER IN
THE DEPARTMENTS OF ELECTRO­
NICS AND IN THE MINISTRY OF
FOOD AND SUPPLIES (SHRI M.S.
SANJEEYI RAO): (a) Till now there is no regular production of Col ur TV Recievers in the country. However, ' o meet the immediate and urgent r qire­
ment of ASIAD-82, a one time, ad-hoc, policy w s adopted by the Government wherein 90,000 CTV kits were imported aod offered to the cxi ting manufacturer of Black & White TV receivers.
The Indu ~rial and Lie nsing Policy (l & L Policy) f r manufacture of colour telcvi i n r ceivcr was nnoun­
ccd by the Government on 25th cbrunry 1983. Applicatio :is for Indu trial Licence. /Sm<: ll Scale Approvals arc being recciv d. So far, 50 application in the organised sector and 107 u pp I icr t ion in the mall scale s ct or ha c been received. A. n date, 21
Letter of Int nt he. vc b n is u d to the organis <l . cctor units and 14 industrial <ipprovals have been issued to small sca le units. For the re t of the case· , Government is in the process of i uing < pproval letters to th sc p rtie dter examina tions of each appllcation/schcme as per the I &
L Poli y.

(b) The questi n of xpan ion programme of existing units in CTV manufacture do not ar ise, since the units are y t to commence production of CTV . Total applied capacity of all the application , o far recei ved added together work out to 2.9 million nos. in the organis d cct o r and 1.9 million nos. in the mall scale sector.

Inclusion of Jhalawar District in ' (>

lndustry District' List

2811. SHRIMATI SANYOGITA
RANE : Will the Mini tcr of INDUS-TRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Jhalawar district of Rajasthan h s no indu try and whether it has been included in the no-indu try di trict liiit f r purpose of Central scheme for induc;trial development; and

(b) if o , th detail of the Central as istancc available for ntrepreneur in tho districts ?

